

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

11-27-2007



TMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDAT PAI

103464294

1 / L Bay 1 V I	O OITE!						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
Michel PAUPARDIN Benoit PAUPARDIN	Name: SA FROMFROID						
	Internal Address:						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 15 November 2007 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/919,547	Street Address: Route de Quehen 62360 Isques, FRANCE City:						
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No							
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1						
Name: Douglas E. Ringel	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$						
Internal Address: KENYON & KENYON LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card						
	✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card						
Street Address: 1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 700	Enclosed						
Otroct / Iddi Coss. 1990 / Otroct, N.W., Other 700	None required (government interest not affecting title)						
City: Washington	8. Payment Information						
State: DC Zip: 20005	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers						
Phone Number: 202-220-4200	Expiration Date						
Fax Number: 202-220-4201	b. Deposit Account Number 11-0600						
Email Address: DRingel@Kenyon.com	Authorized User Name <u>KENYON & KENYON LLP</u>						
9. Signature: i Oco 18 to Salva							
Signature	20 November 2007 Date						
Douglas E. Ringel Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 195624/2007/AMAI 22348999955 110600

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

11919547

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Michel PAUPARDIN
49, Avenue François 1er
62152 Neufchatel Hardelot, FRANCE
Citizenship: French

Benoit PAUPARDIN 68, Résidence de la Liane 62830 Carly, FRANCE Citizenship: French

have made new and useful improvements in an invention entitled **INSTALLATION FOR THE TEMPERATURE TREATMENT OF PRODUCTS STORED ON PALLETS OR SIMILAR**, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been filed as International Application No. PCT/FR2007/050955 on 20 March 2007, and a request to enter the national phase was filed on 30 October 2007; Serial Number 11/919,547; and

WHEREAS, SA FROMFROID, a French company, having its principal place of business at Route de Quehen, 62360 Isques, FRANCE, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention therein described and claimed, and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the equivalent of One U.S. Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to any inventions and discoveries described in said application, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, including all divisional, renewal, reissue, re-examination, substitute, continuation, international, foreign and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

Page 1 of 2

683605

- 4. Warrant that we have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance; and that we are ware of no claim to the contrary.
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify to the same in any interference, arbitration, or litigation.

	IN TESTĮ	MONY	WHEREOF,	I have	hereunto	set my	hand	and	seal	this	15	day
of_	neven					()	.			ت	ı	

Michel PAUPARDIN

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 15th day of November , 2007.

Benoît PAUPARDIN

S.A. FROMFROID ROUTE DE QUEHEN ISQUES - BP 27 62360 SAINT-LEONARD TEL. 03 21 92 13 18

RECORDED: 11/20/2007

Page 2 of 2

683605